Introduced by \_\_\_\_\_

First Reading \_\_\_\_\_

Second Reading \_\_\_\_\_

Ordinance No.

Council Bill No. <u>B 149-17</u>

## AN ORDINANCE

adopting the CATSO Major Roadway Plan; and fixing the time when this ordinance shall become effective.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council adopts the CATSO Major Roadway Plan, dated April 2017, a copy of which is as set forth in "Exhibit A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

SECTION 2. The CATSO Major Roadway Plan shall replace the Major Roadway Plan, a part of the 2025 Transportation Plan, as amended on February 1, 2010 by Ordinance No. 020540.

SECTION 3. The CATSO Major Roadway Plan shall serve as a general guide to public and private actions in the development of the transportation system for the Columbia metropolitan planning area, which includes unincorporated urbanized areas in the immediate vicinity of the city limits and additional lands projected to be urbanized in a twenty (20) year period from the passage date of the metropolitan planning area boundary.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

PASSED this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2017.

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Mayor and Presiding Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Counselor